



\$~82

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

CONT.CAS(C) 1415/2022

COURT ON ITS OWN MOTION

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rajeev K. Virmani, Sr. Adv.,
Amicus Curiae with Mr. Shawrya
Aron, Ms. Deveshi Madan, Advs.

versus

M/S RAHUL DAMPHER AND TRACTOR SERVICES

..... Respondent

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE REKHA PALLI

ORDER

21.12.2022

%

1. At the outset, learned Amicus Curiae points out that respondent no.5 to which contempt notice was issued by this Court vide order dated 20.12.2022 is in fact a sole proprietorship concern of Mr. Amar Singh Bhalla. He, therefore, prays that the cause title of the present contempt petition be corrected to reflect the name of Shri Amar Singh Bhalla. The Registry is directed to reflect the name of Mr. Amar Singh Bhalla instead of M/S Rahul Dampher and Tractor Services, as the contemnor.
2. Despite notice having been accepted by the contemnor in Court on 20.12.2022, neither any reply has been filed nor is he present in Court and that too despite specific direction to remain present in the Court.



3. In the light of the aforesaid and seeing the defiant conduct of the contemnor, this Court has no other option except to issue Non-Bailable Warrants against the respondent no. 5/contemnor to be executed through the concerned SHO. Accordingly, non-bailable warrant be issued against respondent no.5.
4. List on 05.01.2023.

REKHA PALLI, J

DECEMBER 21, 2022

acm