



Via Video-Conferencing

\$~9 & 10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 1415/2022**

COURT ON ITS OWN MOTION

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rajeev K. Virmani, Sr. Adv.,
Amicus Curiae with Ms. Mahima
Singh, Adv.

Mr. Jawahar Raja, Standing Counsel
for SHO, P.S. Sangam Vihar.

versus

MR. AMAR SINGH BHALLA

..... Respondent

Through:

+ **W.P.(C) 8633/2019**

BALA

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rajeev K. Virmani, Sr. Adv.,
Amicus Curiae with Ms. Mahima
Singh, Adv.

versus

STATE (GOVT. OF N.C.T.) DELHI & ORS

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Jawahar Raja, ASC (Civil),
GNCTD for R-1 to 4.

Mr. Abhishek Saket, Adv., SPGC for
UIDAI with Mr. Gokul, GP.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE REKHA PALLI

ORDER

%

05.04.2023

1. The record shows that despite directions having been issued to the Collector, Agra on 02.02.2023, no report has been filed by the Collector, Agra. Let a reminder be sent to the Collector, Agra with a



direction to forthwith comply with the directions already issued by this Court on 02.02.2023.

2. Mr. Jawahar Raja, who appears on behalf of the SHO, Sangam Vihar, Delhi submits that despite repeated efforts made by the police personnel, Mr. Amar Singh Bhalla is still not traceable. He assures the Court that steps are being taken to ascertain his whereabouts from his family members.
3. Issue fresh NBWs, against Mr. Amar Singh Bhalla with a direction to the SHO, Sangam Vihar, Delhi to execute the same for 03.05.2023. A status report be also filed by the Joint Commissioner, Employees Compensation, Labour Department, i.e the respondent no. 3 clearly stating the steps taken for issuance of the recovery certificate.
4. At this stage, Mr. Rajeev K. Virmani, learned Senior Advocate, Amicus Curiae appointed in the matter, submits that even though as per the police, the contemnor is not traceable, he and his family members are carrying out their transport business from the same residential address where Mr. Amar Singh Bhalla was residing. He, therefore, submits that if the Aadhaar card of Mr. Amar Singh Bhalla is suspended by UIDAI, it is quite possible that he may appear before this Court in terms of the earlier orders.
5. Mr. Abhishek Saket, who regularly appears on behalf of UIDAI is present in Court, is requested to enter appearance. He prays for and is granted time to obtain instructions in this regard.
6. List on 03.05.2023.

REKHA PALLI, J

APRIL 5, 2023/acm