



\$~7 & 8

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CONT.CAS(C) 1415/2022**

COURT ON ITS OWN MOTION

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr.Rajeev K Virmani,
Sr.Adv.(Amicus Curiae) with Ms.Deveshi Madan,
Ms.Gunjan Soni, Advs.

versus

MR. AMAR SINGH BHALLA

..... Respondent

Through: Mr.Jawahar Raja, ASC with SI Rahul
Nimesh for SHO (P.S-Sangam Vihar) for R-1 to 4.
Mr.Abhishek Saket, SPCG with Mr.Gokul
Sharma, GP for UIDAI.

+ **W.P.(C) 8633/2019**
BALA

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr.Rajeev K Virmani,
Sr.Adv.(Amicus Curiae) with Ms.Deveshi Madan,
Ms.Gunjan Soni, Advs.

versus

STATE (GOVT. OF N.C.T.) DELHI & ORS

..... Respondent

Through: Mr.Jawahar Raja, ASC with SI Rahul
Nimesh for SHO (P.S-Sangam Vihar) for R-1 to 4.
Mr.Abhishek Saket, SPCG with Mr.Gokul
Sharma, GP for UIDAI.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE REKHA PALLI

ORDER

%

03.05.2023

1. The non-bailable warrants issued against Mr.Amar Singh Bhalla still remain unexecuted.
2. On the last date, this Court had directed the Collector, Agra to file a status report after complying with the directions issued on 02.02.2023.



The said report is still awaited. It is, however, not clear from the record as to whether the Collector, Agra was served with a copy of this Court's last order. The Registry is, therefore, directed to furnish a report in this regard. A reminder be also sent to the Collector, Agra along with copies of the last two orders for compliance with the directions issued by this Court on 02.02.2023.

3. Since there was also some ambiguity as to whether the respondent no.3 has already issued a recovery certificate or not, directions were issued to the respondent no.3 to file a status report. Pursuant thereto a communication has been received from the respondent no.3 that the original case file has already been sent to this Court and, therefore, no report could be filed.
4. In the light of this stand taken by the respondent no.3, the Registry is directed to retain the scanned copy of the records furnished by the respondent no.3 and return the original hardcopy of the same to the respondent no.3 through counsel. Steps in this regard be positively taken within two weeks from today.
5. Mr. Rajeev K. Virmani, learned senior counsel-Amicus Curiae appointed in the matters prays that an effort be made to serve Mr.Amar Singh Bhalla at his Agra address furnished in his Aadhaar Card i.e. c/o Gangaram, Soni Khera, Agra, Uttar Pradesh-283115. He further prays that, in case, Mr.Amar Singh Bhalla still not traceable at his Agra address, the UIDAI be directed to forthwith suspend his Aadhaar Card.
6. Issue fresh non-bailable warrants against Mr.Amar Singh Bhalla to be executed at the address furnished in the paperbook as also at his



address furnished in his Aadhaar Card i.e. c/o Gangaram, Soni Khera, Agra, Uttar Pradesh-283115. Keeping in view that Mr.Amar Singh Bhalla is not traceable as per the SHO, the UIDAI is directed to make the necessary verification to check whether he is residing at the address furnished in the Aadhaar Card. This verification would be carried by deputing an official to personally visit the address provided by Mr.Amar Singh Bhalla in his Aadhaar Card and in case he is not available at the said address, steps be taken to suspend his Aadhaar Card as per the Aadhaar (Enrolment and Update) Regulations.

7. List on 26.05.2023.

MAY 3, 2023

sr

REKHA PALLI, J