



\$~23 & 24

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CONT.CAS(C) 1415/2022**
COURT ON ITS OWN MOTION Petitioner

Through: Mr.Rajeev K Virmani,
Sr.Adv.(Amicus Curiae) with Ms.Deveshi Madan,
Ms.Gunjan Soni, Advs.

versus

MR. AMAR SINGH BHALLA Respondent
Through: Mr.Abhishek Saket, Adv with
Mr.Gokul Sharma, GP. for UIDAI.
Ms.Varsha Sharma, Adv for Mr.Jawahar Raja,
ASC for GNCTD.
Insp. Mukesh Kumar, ATO P.S. Sangam Vihar.
Mr.Vinod Kumar, Naib Tehsildar

+ **W.P.(C) 8633/2019**
BALA Petitioner
Through: Mr.Rajeev K Virmani, Sr.Adv.(Amicus
Curiae) with Ms.Deveshi Madan, Ms.Gunjan Soni,
Advs.

versus

STATE (GOVT. OF N.C.T.) DELHI & ORS Respondent
Through: Mr.Abhishek Saket, Adv with
Mr.Gokul Sharma, GP. for UIDAI.
Ms.Varsha Sharma, Adv for Mr.Jawahar Raja,
ASC for GNCTD.
Insp. Mukesh Kumar, ATO P.S. Sangam Vihar.
Mr.Vinod Kumar, Naib Tehsildar

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE REKHA PALLI



%

ORDER
26.05.2023

1. Pursuant to the last order, Mr. Vinod Kumar, Naib Tehsildar from the office of the Collector, Agra is present in Court. He prays for and is granted six weeks' time to comply with the order passed by this Court on 02.02.2023.
2. On the last date, after taking into account the suggestion of the learned Amicus Curiae that if the aadhar card of the contemnor is suspended, he may appear before this Court, learned counsel for the UIDAI was granted time to obtain instructions.
3. Today, Mr. Abhishek Saket, learned counsel for the UIDAI submits that upon enquiries, it has been found that Mr. Amar Singh Bhalla is not residing at the address furnished in his aadhaar Card and therefore, steps have been initiated to suspend his aadhaar Card and the same is likely to be suspended within the next four weeks.
4. Inspector Mukesh Kumar, Police Station-Sangam Vihar, who was required to execute the non-bailable warrants issued against Mr. Amar Singh Bhalla submits that the same have still not been executed as despite repeated efforts being made by him, Mr. Bhalla was not found to be residing at the address given by him.
5. The petitioner, who appears in person, however disputes this position and submits that Mr. Amar Singh Bhalla is continuing to reside alongwith his family members at the address furnished by her. Taking into account that even as per inspector Mukesh Kumar, though the contemnor was not traceable, his family members were carrying out their transportation business from the same address, this Court sees no



reason to disbelieve the stand taken by the petitioner.

6. In the light of the aforesaid, issue fresh non-bailable warrants against Mr. Amar Singh Bhalla to be executed through SHO, P.S. Sangam Vihar. In case these warrants are still not executed, this Court on the next date, will consider directing the Commissioner, Delhi Police to examine the matter personally.
7. Taking into account the plight of the petitioner, who lost her husband at a very young age and has a minor daughter to look after but the award in her favour has till date not been enforced, Mr.Rajeev K Virmani, Senior Advocate, Mr.Abhishek Saket, Advocate and Mr.A.K.Soni, Advocate, who are present in Court, volunteer to donate a sum of Rs.1,00,000/-, Rs.25,000/- and Rs.25,000/- respectively to her by remitting the aforesaid amount in her bank account.
8. This Court appreciates the gesture shown by the learned counsel, who are present in Court, and have come forward to extend a helping hand to the petitioner and her minor daughter.
9. List on 31.05.2023.

MAY 26, 2023
sr

REKHA PALLI, J