



\$~7&8

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 1415/2022**

COURTS ON ITS OWN MOTION

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rajeev K. Virmani, Senior Advocate (Amicus Curiae) with Ms. Deveshi Madan, Ms. Saloni Sharma and Mr. Gandharv Garg, Advs.

versus

MR. AMAR SINGH BHALLA

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Jai Wadhwa, Adv.

+ **W.P.(C) 8633/2019**

BALA

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rajeev K. Virmani, Senior Advocate (Amicus Curiae) with Ms. Deveshi Madan, Ms. Saloni Sharma and Mr. Gandharv Garg, Advs.

versus

STATE (GOVT. OF N.C.T.) DELHI & ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Aditi Saraswat, Adv. for Mr. Jawahar Raja, ASC (Civil) GNCTD for R1to 4.
Mr. Abhishek Saket, SPCG with Mr. Gokul Sharma, Adv. for UIDAI.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE TARA VITASTA GANJU

ORDER

03.09.2024

%

1. Learned Senior Counsel appearing as an *amicus curiae* draws the attention of this Court to orders dated 02.02.2023, 05.04.2023, 03.05.2023 and 26.05.2023 to submit that despite repeated directions the report as was



directed to be furnished by the learned District Collector, Agra, UP has still not been furnished.

2. This Court had by its order dated 02.02.2023 had directed that the recovery certificate be issued under Section 5 of the Recovery Revenue Act, 1890 given that the Respondent No.5 has given the details of property belonging to him being 1/3rd share in property being agricultural land in Kh. nos. as Khatauni No. 00283, Khasra Nos. 918/46, 918/1 min, 918/45 and 922/80 (total area = 2.1900 hectare) situated in village Sonikhera, Pargana & Tehsil –Khera Garg, Agra, U.P. The learned Collector was also directed to send a report in this regard to the Court within 8 weeks.

3. Let the report as set out aforesaid be provided on an urgent basis by the District Collector, Agra, U.P. and not later than four weeks from today.

3.1 Registry shall ensure that a copy of this order is sent to the concerned office on an urgent basis.

4. Learned Counsel for the Respondent No.5 submits that he has challenged the order dated 14.10.2017 which is the genesis of the present Petitions. The challenge is pending adjudication before a Coordinate Bench of this Court in FAO 292/2023.

5. List on 28.11.2024.

6. Parties shall act upon the digitally signed copy of the order.

TARA VITASTA GANJU, J

SEPTEMBER 3, 2024/SA

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)