



\$~16 & 21

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 8633/2019

BALA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rajeev K. Virmani, Sr. Advocate
(Amicus Curaie) with Ms. Diva
Saigal, Ms. Shriya Gambhir and Ms.
Saloni Sharma, Advocates.

versus

STATE (GOVT. OF N.C.T.) DELHI & ORSRespondents

Through: Mr. Raghuvendra Upadhyay, Panel
Counsel.

+ CONT.CAS(C) 1415/2022

COURT ON ITS OWN MOTION

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rajeev K. Virmani, Sr. Advocate
(Amicus Curaie) with Ms. Diva
Saigal, Ms. Shriya Gambhir and Ms.
Saloni Sharma, Advocates.

versus

MR. AMAR SINGH BHALLA

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Jai Wadhwa, Advocate.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE TARA VITASTA GANJU

ORDER

03.09.2025

%

1. The Respondent/Contemnor appears in person. He submits that his Counsel is however not available today. However, he further submits that his land has already been attached.



2. Learned *Amicus Curiae* submits that this Court had on 01.05.2025 directed an updated status report to be filed by Additional District Magistrate, Collector [F/R] Agra, Uttar Pradesh within six weeks and that these directions be served through the Standing Counsel for the State of Uttar Pradesh, as appearing in the Supreme Court. Despite these directions, no report has been filed.
3. The Registry shall ensure service of the order passed on 01.05.2025 and the order passed today to the Additional District Magistrate, Collector [F/R] Agra, Uttar Pradesh for compliance of these directions. Let the needful be done within four weeks with copies to the learned *Amicus Curiae* as well as to the contesting parties.
4. Let an updated status report be filed by the Additional District Magistrate/Collector (F/R) Agra, UP within six weeks from today.
5. The learned *Amicus Curiae* also points out that this Court had on 01.05.2025 directed the sureties to show cause despite which none appears on behalf of the sureties today.
6. Let the matter be listed for further proceedings on this aspect before the Worthy Registrar General on 06.10.2025.
7. List before Court on 18.12.2025.
8. The Registry shall ensure that a copy of the Order passed today is also served to the learned Standing Counsel appearing before the Supreme Court for the State of UP.
9. The parties shall act based on a digitally signed copy of the order.

TARA VITASTA GANJU, J

SEPTEMBER 3, 2025/pa