



\$~39 & 40

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 1415/2022**

COURT ON ITS OWN MOTION

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rajeev K. Virmani, Sr. Adv.
(Amicus Curiae) with Ms. Shriya and
Ms. Diva, Advocates.
Mr. Abhishek Saket, SPCG, Mr.
Manish Madhukar and Mr. Abhigyan,
Advocates.

versus

MR. AMAR SINGH BHALLA

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Abhishek Saket, SPCG, Mr.
Manish Madhukar and Mr. Abhigyan,
Advocates.

.

40

+ **W.P.(C) 8633/2019**

BALA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rajeev K. Virmani, Sr. Adv.
(Amicus Curiae) with Ms. Shriya and
Ms. Diva, Advocates.
Mr. Abhishek Saket, SPCG, Mr.
Manish Madhukar and Mr. Abhigyan,
Advocates.

versus

STATE (GOVT. OF N.C.T.) DELHI & ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Abhishek Saket, SPCG, Mr.



Manish Madhukar and Mr. Abhigyan,
Advocates.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA

ORDER
% **18.12.2025**

1. Issue notice to the sureties referred to in paragraph 5 of the order dated 03.09.2025 returnable on 20.03.2026.

2. Registry is directed to give a copy of the report of the Nayab Tehsildar, Tehsil Kehragarh, Agra, UP to the learned *Amicus Curiae* before the next date of hearing.

CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA, J
DECEMBER 18, 2025/mj