



\$~14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CONT.CAS(C) 1415/2022**

COURT ON ITS OWN MOTION

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rajeev K. Virmani, Senior Advocate, Amicus Curaie, Ms. Diva Saigal and Ms. Shriya Gambhir, Advocates

versus

MR. AMAR SINGH BHALLA

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Raghvendra Upadhyay, Panel Counsel, GNCTD, Ms. Purnima Jain, Ms. Shivpa Taneja and Mr. Madhur, Advocates,
Mr. Abhishek Saket (SPCG), Mr. Manish Madhukhar, Mr. Abhigyan and Ms. Reya Paul, Advocate for UIDAI

15

+ **W.P.(C) 8633/2019**
BALA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rajeev K. Virmani, Senior Advocate, Amicus Curaie, Ms. Diva Saigal and Ms. Shriya Gambhir, Advocates

versus

STATE (GOVT. OF N.C.T.) DELHI & ORS

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Raghvendra Upadhyay, Panel Counsel, GNCTD, Ms. Purnima Jain,



Ms. Shivpa Taneja and Mr. Madhur,
Advocates

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI

ORDER
20.03.2026

%

1. Mr. Rajeev K. Virmani, learned Senior counsel and *amicus curiae*, has drawn the attention of the Court to the report filed by the *Naib Tehsildar, Kheragarh, Agra*, wherein it has been stated that the agricultural land belonging to respondent no. 5 was put to auction, however, the same was not fruitful as no auction purchaser came forward, the reason being that nobody was willing to purchase the land at the circle rate fixed by the District Magistrate, Agra. The auction process has thus remained unsuccessful till this stage.
2. Let the District Magistrate/Collector, Agra, inform the circle rate as well as the nature of land, specially, whether any farming or produce is being generated therefrom.
3. Mr. Rajeev K. Virmani, learned Senior counsel also submits that respondent no. 5 might have also contested MCD elections in 2022 from *Ward no. 77, Sangam Vihar (A)*.
4. Let the respondent no. 5 also file an affidavit to the aforesaid aspect alongwith the affidavit of assets filed before the State Election Commission at the time of submitting nomination papers for the said elections. Respondent no. 5 shall also remain present on the next date of hearing.
5. Renotify on 27.04.2026.
6. The Registry shall forward a copy of the orders passed today to the District Magistrate/Collector, Agra, for information and compliance.



Additionally, Court Notice be also issued to the sureties, in terms of order dated 18.12.2025.

MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J

MARCH 20, 2026

sn