



\$~8

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

CONT.CAS(C) 1415/2022

COURT ON ITS OWN MOTION

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rajeev K. Virmani, Senior
Virmani (Id. Amicus Curiae) & Ms.
Divya Saigal, Advocates, Mr. Aman
Bhalla, Advocate

versus

MR. AMAR SINGH BHALLA

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Prag Chawla and Mr. Arjun
Anand, Advocate,
Mr. Abhishek Saket (SPCG), Mr.
Manish Madhukar, Ms. Reya Paul
and Ms. Nidhi Singh, Advocates for
UIDAI
Mr. Tushar Sannu, Standing Counsel,
GNCTD

9

+

W.P.(C) 8633/2019

BALA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rajeev K. Virmani, Senior
Virmani (Id. Amicus Curiae) & Ms.
Divya Saigal, Advocates, Mr. Aman
Bhalla, Advocate

versus

STATE (GOVT. OF N.C.T.) DELHI & ORS

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Raghvendra Upadhyay Panel
Counsel, GNCTD, Ms. Purnima Jain,
Ms. Shivpa Taneja and Mr. Madhur
Advocates
Mr. Tushar Sannu, Standing Counsel,
GNCTD



CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI

ORDER

% **27.04.2026**

1. Mr. Virmani, learned Senior counsel and *amicus curiae*, has drawn the attention of the Court to the various proceedings showing the conduct of the respondent/contemnor. It is submitted that only a sum of Rs.30,000/-, has so far been received by the petitioner/claimant in consequence of the award passed in her favour.
2. On the last date of hearing, notice was issued to the three sureties, however, the same remained unserved, as they were not found at their last known addresses. Respondent No. 5 was also directed to file an affidavit stating whether he had contested any MCD election in the year 2022 from Ward No. 77, Sangam Vihar (A). The said affidavit has not been filed. It was further informed that the petitioner owns certain agricultural land in Agra, and the District Magistrate/Collector, Agra, was directed to inform the Court of the circle rate as well as the nature of the said land, particularly whether any farming or produce is being generated therefrom.
3. Though, a copy of the order was sent to the District Magistrate/Collector, Agra, no response has been received. On the previous occasion, i.e., 03.09.2025, the District Magistrate, Agra, was directed to be served through the Standing Counsel representing the State of U.P. before the Supreme Court. It is informed that there is also a Nodal Counsel.
4. The Registry shall forward a copy of this order to Ms. Ruchira Goel, Nodal Counsel, who shall, in turn, forward a copy of this order to the District Magistrate/Collector, Agra for information and necessary



compliance.

5. Issue bailable warrants in the sum of Rs. 10,000/- to be executed by the concerned Superintendent(s) of Police, State of Haryana against the 3 sureties who stood as surety for the respondent.

6. Mr. Chawla, learned counsel for the respondent no. 5, submits that the affidavit, as directed earlier, will be filed within a period of 1 week from today.

7. Mr. Abhishek Saket, learned counsel appearing for UAIDI seeks discharged. Ordered accordingly.

8. Renotify on 28.05.2026.

9. The Registry shall also serve a copy of this order on the Standing Counsel(Criminal) for forwarding it to the concerned police superintendents.

MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J

APRIL 27, 2026

sn