



\$~17 and 18

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

CNR No. DLHC010617392022

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 1415/2022**

COURT ON ITS OWN MOTION

.....Petitioner

Through: M.Rajeev K. Virmani, Sr. Advocate
(Amicus Curiae) with Ms.Shriya Gambhir and
Ms.Diva Saigal, Advocates

versus

MR. AMAR SINGH BHALLA

.....Respondent

Through: Mr.Jai Wadhwa and Mr.Parag Chawla,
Advocates

Mr.Tushar Sannu, Advocate for GNCTD

with Mr.Hardik Saxena, Advocate

Mr.Raghvendra Upadhyay, Panel Counsel for
GNCTD

Ms. Rishika Rishabh, Advocate on behalf of Ms.
Ruchira Goel, Advocate for the State of U.P.

Mr.Shekhar Raj Sharma, AAG for State of
Haryana with Ms.Nidhi Narwal and Ms.Srishti

Jain, Advocates (Mob. Nos.9873950163 and

9625011196, Email: shekhar@srslegal.org,

nidhinarwal@srslegal.org &

Srishtijain@srslegal.org)

CNR No. DLHC010328202019

+ **W.P.(C) 8633/2019**

BALA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr.Aman Bhalla, Advocate

M.Rajeev K. Virmani, Sr. Advocate (Amicus
Curiae) with Ms.Shriya Gambhir and Ms.Diva

Saigal, Advocates

versus

STATE (GOVT. OF N.C.T.) DELHI & ORS

.....Respondents



Through: Mr.Tushar Sannu, Advocate for GNCTD
with Mr.Hardik Saxena, Advocate
Mr.Raghvendra Upadhyay, Panel Counsel for
GNCTD
Ms. Rishika Rishabh, Advocate on behalf of
Ms.Ruchira Goel, Advocate for the State of U.P.
Mr.Shekhar Raj Sharma, AAG for State of
Haryana with Ms.Nidhi Narwal and Ms.Srishti
Jain, Advocates (Mob. Nos.9873950163 and
9625011196, Email: shekhar@srslegal.org,
nidhinarwal@srslegal.org &
Srishtijain@srslegal.org)

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI

ORDER

%

14.08.2026

1. The respondent/contemnor is present in person and has handed over a self-attested copy of the gate pass as well as a copy of his identity proof, which are taken on record. He voluntarily undertakes that, insofar as the principal amount of Rs.8,73,808/- is concerned, he would pay the same in 20 equal monthly instalments of Rs.43,690.40/- each. He further undertakes that the first instalment shall be paid to the petitioner/her counsel on or before 20.08.2026. The subsequent instalments shall be paid on or before the 7th day of each English calendar month, commencing from 07.09.2026. The undertaking is accepted and taken on record, and the respondent/contemnor is made bound by the same. Having furnished an undertaking, and in token thereof, the respondent/contemnor has signed the present order sheet.
2. Insofar as the interest component is concerned, the issue will be considered later on.
3. Mr. *Tushar Sannu*, learned counsel for GNCTD, has handed over a



copy of the status report, which is taken on record. He submits that, as per the said status report, the petitioner is eligible to be considered for lifelong financial assistance at the rate of Rs.2,500/- per month. He further submits that the petitioner may approach the deponent of the status report, i.e., Ms. *Durgesh Nandini*, Deputy Director, Department of Women and Child Development, Government of NCT of *Delhi*, *Maharana Pratap ISBT Building, Kashmere Gate, Delhi- 110006*, for further assistance in this regard.

4. This Court also requests the concerned Secretary, Department of Women and Child Development, Government of *NCT of Delhi*, to join the proceedings physically/virtually on the next date of hearing.

5. List on 20.08.2026.

MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J

AUGUST 14, 2026

na